











1.1: Assessing Africa’s Competitiveness in an International Context

Figure 5: Africa’s performance in regional comparison
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Note: The sample includes Africa: Algeria, Benin, Botswana, Burkina Faso, Burundi, Cameroon, Cape Verde, Chad, Céte d'lvoire, Egypt, Ethiopia, Gabon, Gambia, Ghana, Guinea, Kenya, Lesotho,
Liberia, Libya, Madagascar, Malawi, Mali, Mauritania, Mauritius, Morocco, Mozambique, Namibia, Nigeria, Rwanda, Senegal, Seychelles, Sierra Leone, South Africa, Swaziland, Tanzania,
Uganda, Zambia, and Zimbabwe; Southeast Asia: Brunei Darussalam, Cambodia, Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines, Singapore, Thailand, Timor-Leste, and Vietnam; Latin America and the
Caribbean: Argentina, Barbados, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Costa Rica, Dominican Republic, Ecuador, El Salvador, Guatemala, Guyana, Haiti, Honduras, Jamaica, Mexico, Nicaragua,

Panama, Paraguay, Peru, Suriname, Trinidad and Tobago, Uruguay, and Venezuela.

infrastructure, macroeconomic stability, education,

and ICTs. Comparing Africa’s performance with other,
more advanced regions helps to identify the region’s
overall strengths and weaknesses. Southeast Asia
provides an insightful benchmark for a large number of
African economies: although both regions registered
approximately the same levels of GDP per capita in the
1960s, developing Asia has since risen considerably
more rapidly than sub-Saharan Africa (see Figure 1).
Figure 5 shows that African economies consistently
underperform the Southeast Asian average across

all competitiveness pillars. Although Africa’s financial,
goods, and labor markets are well developed (on a
par, or nearly on a par, with Latin America) these
economies feature wide deficits in the areas of basic
requirements.

A particular point of concern is the continent’s weak
institutions: although Africa on average does as well as
Latin America in this pillar, both regions have institutions
that receive scores below the middle value of 4 (on a
scale of 1-7). This suggests that more must be done
to increase the capacity of the public sector to set the
framework for the economy to run efficiently, which
could generate critical spillovers into other dimensions of
competitiveness.

Figure 5 also points out Africa’s pronounced
infrastructure deficit, which will be explored further in
Chapter 2.2 of this Report. The region also needs to
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remain vigilant with regard to its macroeconomic stability
as defined by the GCI, ° although this is improving. The
region’s savings rate (on average, 17 percent of GDP)
and government budget balance (on average, —4 percent
of GDP) is worse than that of other regions. However,
following debt cancellation for a number of countries,
overall its government debt is now in line with that of
other regions. In fact, improvements in macroeconomic
performance, coupled with its limited integration into the
global economy, have helped to mitigate the effects of
the global economic crisis. More generally, it should be
noted that sub-Saharan Africa has made considerable
progress in ensuring sounder macroeconomic policies
over the past 15 years and has reached levels of
macroeconomic performance similar to that of other
developing countries. !

However, the region is trailing significantly in
technological readiness, which measures the agility
with which an economy adopts existing technologies to
enhance the productivity of its industries, with a specific
emphasis on its capacity to fully leverage ICTs. This is
important in view of the changing role of ICTs. Indeed,
they have become critical tools in today’s economy,
accounting for a significant share of value-added and
employment in advanced economies and supporting
efficiency gain and enabling transformative innovation.
Although Africa has registered rapid improvement
in ICT use, particularly in terms of mobile telephone
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Figure 6: Trends in GCI scores, 2006-12
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Sources: World Economic Forum, The Global Competitiveness Report (various editions); authors’ calculations.

Notes: All data refer to the 2005 constant sample. The constant sample includes Africa: Algeria, Benin, Botswana, Cameroon, Chad, Egypt, Ethiopia, Gambia, Kenya, Madagascar, Mali, Mauritius,
Morocco, Mozambique, Namibia, Nigeria, South Africa, Tanzania, Uganda, and Zimbabwe; Southeast Asia: Cambodia, Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand, and Vietnam; Latin
America and the Caribbean: Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Costa Rica, Dominican Republic, Ecuador, El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, Jamaica, Mexico, Nicaragua, Panama,

Paraguay, Peru, Suriname, Uruguay, and Venezuela.

subscriptions, it started from a low base. Going forward,
African economies need not only to make the types of
investment necessary to build out the ICT infrastructure,
but also to create an enabling environment to fully
leverage ICT uptake to boost economic and social
impacts. > The M-PESA mobile payment system in
Kenya (see Chapter 2.2) and improved e-government
services are examples of important steps in the right
direction.

Finally, the region is neglecting its talent pool,
underperforming significantly in educating and providing
a healthy environment for its citizens. This is a pressing
concern in view of the region’s youth unemployment
challenge and the large number of people who will
enter the labor market in the coming years. In the
short term, absorbing the enormous number of new
labor-market entrants will require the development of
job-intensive sectors. In the longer term, moving up the
value chain into more-advanced manufacturing and
services sectors will require significant and immediate
investment in education in order to provide a workforce
that can move beyond simple production processes. In
this context, education will play an even more prominent
role in ensuring knowledge spillovers from the natural
resource sector to the domestic economy. This will
happen only through skills and training, particularly in
the context of facilitating the adoption of new technology
and strengthening a science agenda and innovation,

which is becoming ever more important to ensure
that the continent can compete with other emerging
regions.

Africa has not remained stagnant, however, but
has been improving its competitiveness, although
change has been gradual and modest. Reducing the
competitiveness divide between African economies
and other, more advanced regions will be critical for
placing the region on a firmly sustainable growth and
development path. To complement the static analysis,
Figure 6 shows the trends in average GCI scores based
on the constant sample of the 20 African economies
that have been included since the Index was introduced
in 2006. Their performance is benchmarked against
that of the OECD average, providing a sense of how
these regions compare with a group of the world’s
more advanced economies. It is also measured against
the performance of Southeast Asia and Latin America,
which are more comparable benchmarks in terms of
stage of development. Although Africa has increased its
score from 3.6 points seven years ago up to 3.7 (on a
scale of 1-7), converging gradually with the performance
of the OECD countries until last year, the region has
not managed to close the gap with developing Asia
and Latin America. Overall, Africa remains the lowest-
performing region in the GCI sample.

To gain a better understanding of the drivers
of the region’s competitiveness and future trends,
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Nigeria

Key indicators, 2011
POPUIALION (MTONS)+vv..vveevvvereeeeeeeeereeeseeeeeee 163.1 GDP (PPP) per capita (int'l $), 1990-2011
GDP (US$ Dilions)*......cveveiieiieiiieeeeiec s 2441 2500 — ]
GDP per capita (USS) ......veeereeeeeeeeerereeserenns 1,522.1 ' _I O~ Nigeria =O= Sub-Saharan Africa M
GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total.................. 0.52 2000
Sectoral value-added (% GDP), 2007 /MO,
AGHCURUIE ..o 32.7 1,500 M‘
INAUSTTY o 40.7
SEIVICES ..o 26.6 1,000
Human Development Index, 2011 Bl e e e
Score, (0-1) BESt..ccviiiiiiiic 0.46 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011
Rank (out of 187 eConOMIES).........cevvveeiiiiiiineiinns 156
Sources: IMF; UNFPA; UNDP; World Bank
The Global Competitiveness Index
Rank  Score Stage of development
(out of 144)  (1-7)
GCl 2012-2013 ...eeereemererermee e “ Transition 2 Transition 3
GCl 20112012 (out of 142).... . 1-2 2-3
GCl 20102011 (0ut Of 139)...ieivieiiiiiiiieceie e Factor Efficiency Innovation
driven driven driven
Basic requirements (60.0%0)....ccccereerrerrersersersernneens
Institutions ..o, Institutions
Infrastructure ... Innovation ; Infrastructure
MacroeconomiC enviroNMENt ..........ccccvevvivieiieineeeee 5
Health and primary education.............cccccevvevvieiiniinannan Business Macroeconomic
sophistication environment
Efficiency enhancers (35.0%) ...ccvvrernreeinnessseesssnenninns 78...... 4.0
Higher education and training...............cccoeeieiiiienenns 113.....3.3 Market size H;?:;:‘a?;‘d
Goods market efficienCy .........cocveviiiiiiii 88...... 4.2 education
Labor market effiCienCy ... 55...... 4.5
Financial market development .........ccccoccoveviiiieiieeeene. 68...... 41 Technological Higher education
Technological readiNESS..............cvvoveveeeeeeeeeeeeereian 112......3.1 readiness and training
Market SIZE......ccoviiiiiiiiiiic e 33..... 4.6 Financial market Goods market
development efficiency
Innovation and sophistication factors (5.0%).......c..... 73...... 3.5 Labor market efficiency
Bu3|ne§s SOPhISHICAtioN ....eciiiiiiiicic 66...... 4.0 ~O-Nigeria == Factor-driven econormies
INNOVATION ...t 78...... 3.1
The most problematic factors for doing business
ACCESS 10 fiINANCING ... 22.7
COITUPDTION 1.ttt 18.1
Inadequate supply of infrastructure............coocevviiiiieiiieiiiee 17.6
Policy instability
Crime and theft .
Government instability/CoUPS ......oovviviiiieiiii e 4.7
Inefficient government bureaucracy .............ccccceeevveiiiiiiinin 4.2
INFIAtION . ..o 41
TaX rEGUIATIONS ...ttt 2.3
Foreign currency regulations...........coovieiiiiiiiiiiieiicciee e 1.8
Poor work ethic in national labor force...........ccccoovvviiiiiiiin. 1.7
Inadequately educated WOrkfOrCe..........cccvvveeiiiiiieeiiiiiieee i 1.6
Poor public health ...
TAX FALES. ...t
Insufficient capacity to innovate..
Restrictive labor regulations............coocvviiiiiiiiiii
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
Percent of responses
Note:  From the list of factors above, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between

1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Nigeria

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144 INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144
1st pillar: Institutions 6th pillar: Goods market efficiency

45 . 92
42 41

1.01 Property rights
1.02 Intellectual property protection ..
1.03 Diversion of public funds
1.04 Public trust in politicians...
1.05 Irregular payments and bribes
1.06 Judicial independence............
1.07 Favoritism in decisions of government officials .
1.08 Wastefulness of government spending
1.09 Burden of government regulation

34 119 6.01 Intensity of local competition
6.02 Extent of market dominance
6.03 Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy
6.04 Extent and effect of taxation......

6.05 Total tax rate, % profits*............
6.06 No. procedures to start a business*.
6.07 No. days to start a business*....
6.08 Agricultural policy costs....
6.09 Prevalence of trade barriers

1.10 Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes....4.1............ 48 6.10 Trade tariffs, % duty”
1.11 Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ... 3.7 ............ 65 6.11  Prevalence of foreign ownership....
1.12 Transparency of government policymaking............. 44.......... 63 6.12 Business impact of rules on FDI....
1.13 Gov't services for improved business performance...3.2............. 96 6.13 Burden of customs procedures
1.14 Business costs of terrorism 3.7 139 6.14 Imports as a percentage of GDP* .... 32,7 110
1.15 Business costs of crime and violence 3.3 128 6.15 Degree of customer orientation
1.16 Organized crime 3.5.... 138 6.16  Buyer sophistication............cccocveviiiiiieiiiiieee 3.2, 90
1.17 Reliability of police services.... 3.2 . 115
1.18  Ethical behavior of firms .........ccccciiiciiiciiiens 35 106 7th pillar: Labor market efficiency
1.19 Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... 39 1183 7.01  Cooperation in labor-employer relations ................. 39 115
1.20 Efficacy of corporate boards ..........ccovvvvviiiiiiiiinnnnn 43, 89 7.02 Flexibility of wage determination....
1.21  Protection of minority shareholders’ interests......... 3.9 s 91 7.038 Hiring and firing practices
1.22  Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)* .......... 5.7 i 52 7.04 Redundancy costs, weeks of salary*
7.05 Pay and productivity
2nd pillar: Infrastructure 7.06 Reliance on professional management
2.01 Quality of overall infrastructure ............... 7.07 Brain drain

2.02 Quality of roads.........cc.ccccueee.
2.03 Quality of railroad infrastructure.
2.04 Quality of port infrastructure.......
2.05 Quality of air transport infrastructure....
2.06 Available airline seat kms/week, millions* ..
2.07 Quality of electricity supply 8.03 Financing through local equity market
2.08 Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.* 8.04 Ease of access to loans
2.09 Fixed telephone lines/100 POP.*.......ccoevvvrriveirnnnne 04.......... 135 8.05 Venture capital availability

7.08 Women in labor force, ratio to men*..................... 0.76..cuuuee. 80

8th pillar: Financial market development
8.01 Availability of financial services ..
8.02 Affordability of financial services....

8.06 Soundness of banks
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment 8.07 Regulation of securities exchanges
3.01 Government budget balance, % GDP*................. T 23 8.08 Legal rights index, 0-10 (best)*

3.02 Gross national savings, % GDP* 284 30

3.03 Inflation, annual % change* 108 127 9th pillar: Technological readiness
3.04 General government debt, % GDP* L1790 23 9.01 Availability of latest technologies ...
3.05 Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)* 358, 90 9.02 Firm-level technology absorption...
9.03 FDI and technology transfer

4th pillar: Health and primary education 9.04 Individuals using Internet, %* ... 284 91
4.01 Business impact of malaria ............cccoevvviiiiiiinnns 34 129 9.05 Broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*.......... 0.1, 119
4.02 Malaria cases/100,000 pop.*. ....36,059.5.......... 141 9.06 Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user* .................. 04......... 139
4.03 Business impact of tuberculosis...............cccccoeeene 43 118 9.07 Mobile broadband subscriptions/100 pop.*............ 28 97

O 101

4.04 Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.*.........
4.05 Business impact of HIV/AIDS....
4.06 HIV prevalence, % adult pop.*
4.07 Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births
4.08 Life expectancy, years*.....
4.09 Quality of primary education...
4.10 Primary education enrollment, net %" ....

10th pillar: Market size
10.01 Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*....
10.02 Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*

11th pillar: Business sophistication

11.01 Local supplier quantity .

11.02 Local supplier quality....

5th pillar: Higher education and training 11.08 State of cluster development

5.01 Secondary education enrollment, gross %*.......... 44.0.......... 120 11.04 Nature of competitive advantage...
5.02 Tertiary education enrollment, gross %* .. 108 111 11.05 Value chain breadth

5.08 Quality of the educational system 11.06 Control of international distribution

5.04 Quality of math and science education 11.07 Production process sophistication....

5.05 Quality of management schools 11.08 Extent of marketing .

5.06 Internet access in SChOOIS.........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiis 35 s 99 11.09 Wilingness to delegate authority ............cccoeviiiinns

5.07 Availability of research and training services........... 4.2 . 68
5.08 Extent of staff training ..........cccoveiiriiveiiriieeea 4 i 57 12th pillar: Innovation
12.01  Capacity for inNovation............cccevvviiiiiieiiiiiieins 3.2 i, 63

12.02 Quality of scientific research institutions ....
12.08 Company spending on R&D
12.04 University-industry collaboration in R&D.................. 35 72
12.05 Gov't procurement of advanced tech products...... 36 64
12.06 Availability of scientists and engineers
12.07 PCT patents, applications/million pop.*.....

0.0 116

Notes: Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read
the Competitiveness Profiles” on page 109.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Rwanda

Key indicators, 2011
Population (MilioNS) ........cccvviieiieiiiiiiieeice 11.0 GDP (PPP) per capita (int'l $), 1990-2011
GDP (US$ DIlIONS)* 1 6.3 2,500 —| - - . I—
GDP per Gapita (USS) c-.oooooeoeoooeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeoeeeee 620.3 Rwanda Sub-Saharan Africa M
GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total.................. 0.02 2,000 IM
Sectoral value-added (% GDP), 2010 1,500 O_Mv
AGHCURRUIE . 32.2 n,o-O’o
INAUSTTY o 15.0 1,000
SEIVICES ettt 52.8 500
Human Development Index, 2011 b o 0 0
Score, (0-1) BESt..cciiiiiiiiiic 0.43 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011
Rank (out of 187 eConOMIES)..........cevvveiiviiiiiieninns 166
Sources: IMF; UNFPA; UNDP; World Bank
The Global Competitiveness Index
Rank  Score Stage of development
(out of 144)  (1-7)
GCl 2012-2013 ..eeereemrreressmee e e s mee e e mmr e Transition 2 Transition 3
GCl 20112012 (out of 142).... 1-2 2-3
GCl 20102011 (0Ut Of 139)...iiiviiiiiiiiieeeie e Factor Efficiency Innovation
driven driven driven
Basic requirements (60.0%0)....ccccererrrerrerersersersnesnees 70...... 4.6
Institutions ..o, 20 5.2 Institutions
Infrastructure ... 96...... 3.2 Innovation 6 Infrastructure
MacroeconomiC enviroNMENt ..........ccccvevvivieiieineeeee 78...... 4.6 5
Health and primary education.............cccccevvevvieiiniinannan 100...... 5.3 Business Macroeconomic
sophistication environment
Efficiency enhancers (35.0%) ...ccvvrernreeinnessseesssnenninns 9%...... 3.8
; ; . Health and
Higher education and training............cccveeiiiiiiiieenne 117 ... 3.2 Market size orimary
Goods market efficienCy .........cocveviiiiiiii 39...... 4.5 education
Labor market effiCienCy ... 1. 51
Financial market development .........ccccoccoveviiiieiieeeene. 49...... 4.4 Technological Higher eduqatiOH
Technological readiNESS..............cvvoveveeeeeeeeeeeeereian 113......3.0 readiness and training
Market SIZE.......coviiiiiiiiiic 128...... 2.3 Financial market Goods market
development efficiency
Innovation and sophistication factors (5.0%).......c..... 60...... 3.7 Labor market efficiency
Busi NISHICAtION .. 70...... 3.9
usmesls Sophistication =0~=Rwanda  =O= Factor-driven economies
INNOVATION ...t 51.... 3.4
The most problematic factors for doing business
ACCESS 10 fiINANCING ...
Inadequately educated WOrkfOrCe..........couvvieviiiiiiiiiiiiceiiiins
TAX FAEES. ..ttt
Inadequate supply of infrastructure.
TaX rEGUIATIONS ...vvviiiii it .
Poor work ethic in national labor force............cccocviiiiiiciiicis 6.5
INFIAtION .. 5.9
Foreign currency regulations............cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 3.7
Restrictive labor regulations............ccoovieiiiiiiiiiiiiice 2.4
POlICY INSLADIIILY ..o 2.2
Inefficient government bureauCracy ........cc.cooovvvvvieiiiieiinciiieens 1.8
COITUPTION L. 0.4
Crime and theft ......vvoviiii 0.4
Government instability/CoUPS ......ccvviviiriiiiiiiiicceee 0.4
Poor public health
0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Note:

Percent of responses

From the list of factors above, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between

1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Rwanda

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144

1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06
1.07
1.08
1.09
1.10
A1
A2
A3
14
A5
16
A7
18
19
20
21
22

4 4 4 4 4 a4

1st pillar: Institutions
Property rights
Intellectual property protection ..
Diversion of public funds
Public trust in politicians...
Irregular payments and bribes
Judicial independence............
Favoritism in decisions of government officials .
Wastefulness of government spending
Burden of government regulation
Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes....
Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ...4.8............. 17
Transparency of government policymaking............. 55 i 7
Gov't services for improved business performance...n/a........... n/a
Business costs of terrorism
Business costs of crime and violence
Organized crime
Reliability of police services.... 59 .. 19
Ethical behavior of firms ........cccccovvviiiiiiiiiie, 50 28
Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... 4.6 69
Efficacy of corporate boards ..........ccccvvvivvieiiininnns 48 46
Protection of minority shareholders’ interests......... 4.8 30
Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)* .......... 6.3 e 29

6.01
6.02
6.03
6.04
6.05
6.06
6.07
6.08
6.09
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144

6th pillar: Goods market efficiency
Intensity of local competition
Extent of market dominance
Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy
Extent and effect of taxation......

Total tax rate, % profits*............
No. procedures to start a business*.
No. days to start a business*....
Agricultural policy costs....
Prevalence of trade barriers
Trade tariffs, % duty*
Prevalence of foreign ownership....
Business impact of rules on FDI....
Burden of customs procedures
Imports as a percentage of GDP* ....
Degree of customer orientation
Buyer sophistication..............ccocooiiiiiiiie, 3.0 101

...... 4.4........98
...... 3.8..........63

2.01
2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08
2.09

2nd pillar: Infrastructure

Quiality of overall infrastructure ...............
Quality of roads........c..ccceeee.
Quality of railroad infrastructure.
Quiality of port infrastructure.......
Quality of air transport infrastructure....
Available airline seat kms/week, millions* ..
Quality of electricity supply
Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.*
Fixed telephone lines/100 pop.*........ccccovvveivennnn. 04.......... 138

7.01
7.02
7.03
7.04
7.05
7.06
7.07
7.08

7th pillar: Labor market efficiency

Cooperation in labor-employer relations ................. A7 i 40
Flexibility of wage determination....
Hiring and firing practices
Redundancy costs, weeks of salary*
Pay and productivity

Reliance on professional management
Brain drain
Women in labor force, ratio to men*..................... 1.02.0ciiiii. 4

3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.06

3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment

Government budget balance, % GDP*................. 19 50
Gross national savings, % GDP*
Inflation, annual % change*
General government debt, % GDP*
Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)*

8.01
8.02
8.03
8.04
8.05
8.06
8.07
8.08

8th pillar: Financial market development
Availability of financial services ..
Affordability of financial services ....
Financing through local equity market
Ease of access to loans
Venture capital availability
Soundness of banks
Regulation of securities exchanges
Legal rights index, 0-10 (best)*

4.01
4.02
4.03
4.04
4.05
4.06
4.07
4.08
4.09
4.10

4th pillar: Health and primary education
Business impact of malaria
Malaria cases/100,000 pop.* .
Business impact of tuberculosis
Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.*.........
Business impact of HIV/AIDS....
HIV prevalence, % adult pop.*
Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births
Life expectancy, years*.....
Quality of primary education...
Primary education enrollment, net %* ....

9.01
9.02
9.03
9.04
9.05
9.06
9.07

9th pillar: Technological readiness
Availability of latest technologies ...
Firm-level technology absorption...
FDI and technology transfer

Individuals using Internet, %* .... 124
Broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*.......... 0.0, 130
Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user* .................. 44........ 111
Mobile broadband subscriptions/100 pop.*............ 6.4 . 77

10.01
10.02

10th pillar: Market size
Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*....
Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*

124
138

5.01
5.02
5.03
5.04
5.06
5.06
5.07
5.08

5th pillar: Higher education and training

Secondary education enrollment, gross %*.......... 358 128
Tertiary education enrollment, gross %*
Quality of the educational system
Quality of math and science education
Quality of management schools
Internet access in SChOOIS.........ccoviviiiiiiiiiicii, 4.3, 66
Availability of research and training services........... 35 110
Extent of staff training ........cccoveviiiiiiiiiii, 39 i 69

11.01
11.02
11.038
11.04
11.056
11.06
11.07
11.08
11.09

11th pillar: Business sophistication
Local supplier quantity .
Local supplier quality....
State of cluster development
Nature of competitive advantage...
Value chain breadth

Control of international distribution
Production process sophistication....
Extent of marketing .
Willingness to delegate authority ..........cccceveviviennne

12.01
12.02
12.03
12.04
12.05
12.06
12.07

12th pillar: Innovation

Capacity for iINNOVAtioN............coeveiiiiiiiiiiiieiies 33 55
Quiality of scientific research institutions ... 3.6 69
Company spending on R&D [C7 IFUPPR 70
University-industry collaboration in R&D.................. 38 . 52
Gov’t procurement of advanced tech products...... 45, 10
Availability of scientists and engineers 3.8 i 85
PCT patents, applications/million pop.*..... 0.0, 119

Notes: Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read

the Competitiveness Profiles” on page 109.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Senegal

Key indicators, 2011
Population (MilioNS) ........cccvviieiieiiiiiiieeice 12.8 GDP (PPP) per capita (int'l $), 1990-2011
GDP (US$ biIIions)* ............................................... 14.5 2500 .
GDP per capita (USS)......vveereeeeeeeerereenerennns 1,132.7 ' _I ~O- Senegal =O= Sub-Saharan Africa M
GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total.................. 0.03 2,000
Sectoral value-added (% GDP), 2011 M
AGHCURUIE ..o 17.8 1,500 M‘
INGUSEY et 23.7 M
SEIVICES ..o 58.4 1,000
Human Development Index, 2011 Bl e e e
Score, (0-1) BESt..cciiiiiiiiiic 0.46 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011
Rank (out of 187 eConOMIES)..........cevvveiiviiiiiieninns 155
Sources: IMF; UNFPA; UNDP; World Bank
The Global Competitiveness Index
Rank  Score Stage of development
(out of 144)  (1-7)
GCl 2012-2013 ...eeereemererermee e “ Transition 2 Transition 3
GCl 20112012 (out of 142).... 1-2 2-3
GCl 20102011 (0ut Of 139)...ieivieiiiiiiiieceie e Factor Efficiency Innovation
driven driven driven
Basic requirements (60.0%0)....ccccereerrerrersersersernneens
Institutions ..o, Institutions
Infrastructure ... Innovation 6 Infrastructure
MacroeconomiC enviroNMENt ..........ccccvevvivieiieineeeee 5
Health and primary education.............cccccevvevvieiiniinannan Business 4 Macroeconomic
sophistication environment
Efficiency enhancers (35.0%) ..ccccuvveerrveernsennieninnnens 106...... 3.6
Higher education and training...............cccoeeieiiiienenns 116......3.2 Market size H;?:;:‘a?;‘d
Goods market efficienCy .........cocveviiiiiiii 77 .. 4.2 education
Labor market effiCienCy ... 80...... 4.3
Financial market development .........ccccoccoveviiiieiieeeene. 84 ...... 3.9 Technological Higher education
Technological readiNESS.............c..vovevreereeeeeeeeeresa, 95......3.4 readiness and training
Market SIZE.......coviiiiiiiiiic 105...... 2.8 Financial market Goods market
development efficiency
Innovation and sophistication factors (5.0%).......c..... 65...... 3.6 Labor market efficiency
Bu3|ne§s SOPhISHICAtioN ....eciiiiiiiicic 72...... 3.9 ~O-Senegal =0 Factor-driven econormies
INNOVATION ...t 62...... 3.3
The most problematic factors for doing business
ACCESS 10 fiINANCING ... 22.9
TaX FALES....eiiiiici 12.7
TaX reGUIATIONS ...vviiiiii it 11.2
COITUPTION 1.t 9.8
Insufficient capacity to iINNOVate.........ccocvvveeeiiiiiice e 8.1
Restrictive labor regulations.............cccccoiiiiiiiiii 6.8
Inadequate supply of infrastructure............cccccovviiviiiiiiies 5.9
Poor work ethic in national labor force............cccccvviiiiiiiiiiis 4.0
INFIEEION . . 3.7
Foreign currency regulations...........coovieiiiiiiiiiiieiicciee e 3.5
Inefficient government bureauCracy ........cc.cooovvvvvieiiiieiinciiieens 3.5
POlICY INSTADIIILY ... 3.1
Inadequately educated WOrkforCe..........ccoevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiees 2.9
Poor public health ... 1.0
Crime and theft .........ccce. .05
Government instability/CoUPS ......ccvviiiiiiiiiiiicec e 0.4
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
Percent of responses
Note:  From the list of factors above, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between

1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Senegal

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144 INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144
1st pillar: Institutions 6th pillar: Goods market efficiency

1.01 Property rights
1.02 Intellectual property protection ..
1.03 Diversion of public funds
1.04 Public trust in politicians...
1.05 Irregular payments and bribes
1.06 Judicial independence............
1.07 Favoritism in decisions of government officials .
1.08 Wastefulness of government spending
1.09 Burden of government regulation

6.01 Intensity of local competition
6.02 Extent of market dominance
6.03 Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy
6.04 Extent and effect of taxation......

6.05 Total tax rate, % profits*............
6.06 No. procedures to start a business*.
6.07 No. days to start a business*....
6.08 Agricultural policy costs....
6.09 Prevalence of trade barriers

1.10 Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes.... 3.7 ............ 71 6.10 Trade tariffs, % duty”
1.11 Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ...3.4............ 84 6.11  Prevalence of foreign ownership....
1.12 Transparency of government policymaking............. 41 84 6.12 Business impact of rules on FDI....
1.13 Gov't services for improved business performance... 3.4 ............ 86 6.13 Burden of customs procedures
1.14 Business costs of terrorism 54. ... 83 6.14 Imports as a percentage of GDP* .... L4565 71
1.15 Business costs of crime and violence 5.4 40 6.15 Degree of customer orientation
1.16 Organized crime 53 . 66 6.16  Buyer sophistication...........cccoceviiiiiieiciiieee 25, 128
1.17 Reliability of police services.... 44........... 62
1.18  Ethical behavior of firms .........ccccciiiciiiciiiens 3.7 i 86 7th pillar: Labor market efficiency
1.19 Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... 44 . 80 7.01  Cooperation in labor-employer relations ................. 4.3, 71
1.20 Efficacy of corporate boards ..........ccovvvvviiiiiiiiinnnnn A7 i 49 7.02 Flexibility of wage determination.... 103
1.21  Protection of minority shareholders’ interests......... 4.2 i, 69 7.038 Hiring and firing practices
1.22  Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)* .......... 3.0 130 7.04 Redundancy costs, weeks of salary*
7.05 Pay and productivity
2nd pillar: Infrastructure 7.06 Reliance on professional management
2.01 Quality of overall infrastructure ............... 7.07 Brain drain

2.02 Quality of roads.........cc.ccccueee.
2.03 Quality of railroad infrastructure.
2.04 Quality of port infrastructure.......
2.05 Quality of air transport infrastructure....
2.06 Available airline seat kms/week, millions* ..
2.07 Quality of electricity supply 8.03 Financing through local equity market
2.08 Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.* . 8.04 Ease of access to loans
2.09 Fixed telephone lines/100 POP.*.......ccoevvvrriveirnnnne 2.7 17 8.05 Venture capital availability

7.08 Women in labor force, ratio to men*..................... 0.75. 0. 86

8th pillar: Financial market development
8.01 Availability of financial services ..
8.02 Affordability of financial services....

8.06 Soundness of banks
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment 8.07 Regulation of securities exchanges
3.01 Government budget balance, % GDP*.................. 6.1 122 8.08 Legal rights index, 0-10 (best)*

3.02 Gross national savings, % GDP*
3.03 Inflation, annual % change*
3.04 General government debt, % GDP*
3.05 Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)*

9th pillar: Technological readiness
9.01 Availability of latest technologies ...
9.02 Firm-level technology absorption...
9.03 FDI and technology transfer

4th pillar: Health and primary education 9.04 Individuals using Internet, %* ... 175 102
4.01 Business impact of malaria ............cccoevvviiiiiiinnns 47 120 9.05 Broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*.......... 0.7 e 106
4.02 Malaria cases/100,000 pop.*. 29,3322 135 9.06 Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user* .................. 29 118
4.03 Business impact of tuberculosis...............cccccoeeene 45 ... 108 9.07 Mobile broadband subscriptions/100 pop.*............ 1.5 107

O 128

4.04 Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.*.........
4.05 Business impact of HIV/AIDS....
4.06 HIV prevalence, % adult pop.*
4.07 Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births
4.08 Life expectancy, years*.....
4.09 Quality of primary education...
4.10 Primary education enrollment, net %" ....

10th pillar: Market size
10.01 Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*....
10.02 Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*

11th pillar: Business sophistication

11.01 Local supplier quantity .

11.02 Local supplier quality....

5th pillar: Higher education and training 11.08 State of cluster development

5.01 Secondary education enrollment, gross %*.......... 37.4.......... 126 11.04 Nature of competitive advantage...
5.02 Tertiary education enrollment, gross %* 11.05 Value chain breadth

5.08 Quality of the educational system 11.06 Control of international distribution

5.04 Quality of math and science education 11.07 Production process sophistication....

5.05 Quality of management schools 11.08 Extent of marketing .

5.06 Internet access in SChOOIS.........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiis 3.8 i 84 11.09 Wilingness to delegate authority ............cccoeviiiinns

5.07 Availability of research and training services........... 47 i, 38
5.08 Extent of staff training ..........cccoveiiriiveiiriieeea 3.0 135 12th pillar: Innovation
12.01  Capacity for inNovation............cccevvviiiiiieiiiiiieins 3.2 i, 69

12.02 Quality of scientific research institutions ....
12.08 Company spending on R&D
12.04 University-industry collaboration in R&D.................. [CR 86
12.05 Gov't procurement of advanced tech products...... 38 51
12.06 Availability of scientists and engineers
12.07 PCT patents, applications/million pop.*.....

0.0 108

Notes: Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read
the Competitiveness Profiles” on page 109.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Seychelles

Key indicators, 2011
POPUIALON (MTONS) -vvv oo 0.1 GDP (PPP) per capita (int’l $), 1990-2011
GDP (US$ DIlIONS)* ... 1.0 25,000 —I o -o- - |—
GDP per capita (USS) ......oveeeeeeereoroseeeeeee 11,204.1 Seychelles Sub-Saharan Afica ‘/3..0_0/0
GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total.................. 0.00 20,000 }/J
Sectoral value-added (% GDP), 2009 15,000
AGFCURRUIE et 1.8
INAUSTTY o 17.9 10,000
SEIVICES ettt 80.3 5,000
Human Development Index, 2011 0 Y ¥ v v v v
Score, (0-1) BESt..cciiiiiiiiiic 0.77 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011
Rank (out of 187 eConomies)........cccvvieiiieeiiveninnen 52
Sources: IMF; UNFPA; UNDP; World Bank
The Global Competitiveness Index
Rank  Score Stage of development
(out of 144)  (1-7)

GCI 2012-2013
GCI 2011-2012 (out of 142)
GCI 2010-2011 (out of 139)

Basic requirements (34.6%0)....ccceeeerrrereererserssessnesnees
Institutions
Infrastructure
Macroeconomic environment
Health and primary education

Efficiency enhancers (50.0%)
Higher education and training
Goods market efficiency
Labor market efficiency
Financial market development ..
Technological readiness
Market SIZE.......coviviiiiiiiiic

Innovation and sophistication factors (15.4%)
Business sophistication
Innovation

Transition Transition
Factor Efficiency Innovation
driven driven driven
Institutions
7
Innovation 5 Infrastructure
Business Macroeconomic
sophistication environment
Health and
Market size primary
education

Higher education
and training

Technological
readiness

Goods market
efficiency

Financial market
development

Labor market efficiency

=0~ Seychelles  =©= Economies in transition from 2 to 3

The most problematic factors for doing business

Access to financing
Poor work ethic in national labor force
Inadequate supply of infrastructure.
Tax rates
Inefficient government bureaucracy
Restrictive labor regulations
Inadequately educated workforce
Inflation
Crime and theft
Insufficient capacity to innovate
Corruption
Tax regulations
Policy instability
Foreign currency regulations
Government instability/coups
Poor public health

Note:

5 10 15

Percent of responses

20 25

From the list of factors above, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between

1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Seychelles

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144 INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144
1st pillar: Institutions 6th pillar: Goods market efficiency

1.01 Property rights ......ccccccviviiiiiiiiicicnn 47 0000800 6.01 Intensity of local competition ..., 45, 90
1.02 Intellectual property protection ..
1.03 Diversion of public funds
1.04 Public trust in politicians...
1.05 Irregular payments and bribes
1.06 Judicial independence............
1.07 Favoritism in decisions of government officials .
1.08 Wastefulness of government spending
1.09 Burden of government regulation
1.10 Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes.....

A7 i 50 6.01 Intensity of local competition
6.02 Extent of market dominance
6.03 Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy
6.04 Extent and effect of taxation......

6.05 Total tax rate, % profits*............
6.06 No. procedures to start a business*.
6.07 No. days to start a business*....
6.08 Agricultural policy costs....
6.09 Prevalence of trade barriers
6.10 Trade tariffs, % duty*

1.11 Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ...4.2............. 35 6.11  Prevalence of foreign ownership....
1.12 Transparency of government policymaking............. 48 37 6.12 Business impact of rules on FDI....
1.13 Gov't services for improved business performance... 4.4 ............ 24 6.13 Burden of customs procedures
1.14 Business costs of terrorism 49......... 112 6.14 Imports as a percentage of GDP* ....
1.15 Business costs of crime and violence 4.2 102 6.15 Degree of customer orientation
1.16 Organized crime 58 .. 45 6.16  Buyer sophistication............cccocveviiiiieiiirieee 3.2 91
1.17 Reliability of police services.... [CHVATT 97
1.18  Ethical behavior of firms .........ccccciiiciiiciiiens 4.2 51 7th pillar: Labor market efficiency
1.19 Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... A7 i 59 7.01  Cooperation in labor-employer relations ................. 4.8, 36
1.20 Efficacy of corporate boards ..........ccovvvvviiiiiiiiinnnnn 45 70 7.02 Flexibility of wage determination....
1.21  Protection of minority shareholders’ interests......... 45. 45 7.038 Hiring and firing practices
1.22  Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)* .......... 5.7 i 52 7.04 Redundancy costs, weeks of salary*
7.05 Pay and productivity

2nd pillar: Infrastructure 7.06 Reliance on professional management

2.01 Quality of overall infrastructure ............... 7.07 Brain drain

2.02 Quality of roads.........cc.ccccueee.
2.03 Quality of railroad infrastructure.
2.04 Quality of port infrastructure.......
2.05 Quality of air transport infrastructure....
2.06 Available airline seat kms/week, millions* ..
2.07 Quality of electricity supply
2.08 Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.*

7.08 Women in labor force, ratio to men*..................... 0.86............ 43

8th pillar: Financial market development
8.01 Availability of financial services ..
8.02 Affordability of financial services....
8.03 Financing through local equity market
8.04 Ease of access to loans

2.09 Fixed telephone lines/100 POP.*......cccceverriveinnns 321 37 8.05 Venture capital availability
8.06 Soundness of banks
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment 8.07 Regulation of securities exchanges
3.01 Government budget balance, % GDP*................. 26 16 8.08 Legal rights index, 0-10 (best)*

Ln 188 105
...... 261 9th pillar: Technological readiness
. 83.0. 128 9.01 Availability of latest technologies ...
L1960 131 9.02 Firm-level technology absorption...
9.03 FDI and technology transfer

3.02 Gross national savings, % GDP*
3.03 Inflation, annual % change*
3.04 General government debt, % GDP*
3.05 Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)*

4th pillar: Health and primary education 9.04 Individuals using Internet, %* ....
4.01 Business impact of malaria 9.05 Broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*.......... 8.9. i 59
4.02 Malaria cases/100,000 pop.*. 9.06 Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user* .................. 59, 101
4.03 Business impact of tuberculosis 9.07 Mobile broadband subscriptions/100 pop.*............ A7 i 81

4.04 Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.*.........
4.05 Business impact of HIV/AIDS....
4.06 HIV prevalence, % adult pop.*
4.07 Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births
4.08 Life expectancy, years*.....
4.09 Quality of primary education...
4.10 Primary education enrollment, net %" ....

10th pillar: Market size
10.01 Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*....
10.02 Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*

11th pillar: Business sophistication

11.01 Local supplier quantity .

11.02 Local supplier quality....

5th pillar: Higher education and training 11.08 State of cluster development

5.01 Secondary education enrollment, gross %*........ 119.2. s 5 11.04 Nature of competitive advantage...
5.02 Tertiary education enrollment, gross %* 11.05 Value chain breadth

5.08 Quality of the educational system 11.06 Control of international distribution

5.04 Quality of math and science education 11.07 Production process sophistication....

5.05 Quality of management schools 11.08 Extent of marketing .

5.06 Internet access in SChOOIS.........ccovviviiiiiiiiiciis 4.6 52 11.09 Wilingness to delegate authority ............cccocvviiins

5.07 Availability of research and training services........... 35 111
5.08 Extent of staff training ..........ccccoeiiririeiririieeean, 4.0 62 12th pillar: Innovation

12.01  Capacity for inNovation............cccevveiiiiiiiiiiiiieins
12.02 Quality of scientific research institutions ....
12.08 Company spending on R&D

12.04 University-industry collaboration in R&D..................

12.05 Gov't procurement of advanced tech products...... 39. 38
12.06 Availability of scientists and engineers
12.07 PCT patents, applications/million pop.*.....

Notes: Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read
the Competitiveness Profiles” on page 109.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Sierra Leone

Key indicators, 2011

Population (MilioNS) ........ccovviiiiieiieiieeeeeee 6.0

GDP (US$ biIIions)* ................................................. 2.9 2,500
GDP per capita (USS)......ccoovrvvvreiiiiiieieiiens 485.8

GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total.................. 0.01 2,000
Sectoral value-added (% GDP), 2011 1,500
AGHCURRUIE . 44.4

INAUSEY oo 18.2 1,000
SEIVICES ettt 37.4 500
Human Development Index, 2011 0
Score, (0-1) BESt..cciiiiiiiiiic 0.34

Rank (out of 187 eConOMIES)..........cevvveiiviiiiiieninns 180

Sources: IMF; UNFPA; UNDP; World Bank

GDP (PPP) per capita (int’l $), 1990-2011

=O~ Sierra Leone =O= Sub-Saharan Africa M

n—O’O’Oﬂ

0—0mmm0—0=0—0—0—0=0=

1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011

The Global Competitiveness Index
Rank  Score
(out of 144)  (1-7)

GCl 2012-2013 ....eerereereeree e

GCI 2011-2012 (out of 142).... .
GOl 2010-2011 (OUt OF 139)...-vvvveerereereeereeeessereeseseneens

Basic requirements (60.0%0)....ccceereerrerrerersersesnneens
Institutions ......cvvvveeiiiee
INFraStrUCTUNE ...

MacroeconomiC enviroNMENt .........ccccocvvviviiiieiiiiiieins

Health and primary education...........cc.ccceveviiviineiinnnn.

Efficiency enhancers (35.0%) ..ccccuvverrrieernsennisenisnnens 140...... 2.9
Higher education and training...........cccccoeeeviiiiiiieenne 141 ... 2.3
Goods market efficiency .........ccoceeviiiiiiiii 116...... 3.8
Labor market effiCcienCy ........cccccoviii 114..... 3.9
Financial market development ..........ccccooveiiieiiieinnnnn. 125..... 3.3
Technological readineSS.........vveiveiiiiieiiiiiiieiiee e 141 ... 2.5
Market SIZE.......coviiiiiiiiiiic 138...... 1.8
Innovation and sophistication factors (5.0%)........... 138...... 2.7
Business sophistication ............ccccceeiiiiiiiiiii, 136...... 3.1
INNOVATION......ciiiiiii 139..... 2.3

Stage of development

Transition

Factor Efficiency
driven driven
Institutions
Innovation 5
. 5
Business 4
sophistication
Market size

Technological
readiness

Financial market
development

Labor market efficiency

Transition
2-3 3

Innovation
driven

Infrastructure

Macroeconomic
environment

Health and
primary
education

Higher education
and training

Goods market
efficiency

=0~=Sierra Leone  =O= Factor-driven economies

The most problematic factors for doing business

ACCESS 10 fiINANCING ...
Inadequate supply of infrastructure............cccoviiiiiins
COITUPTION 1.ttt
Inadequately educated workforce...
INFIAEION. .
Inefficient government bureaucracy

Poor work ethic in national labor force............ccooceveiiiiiiciiies 6.6
TaX FALES....eiiiii i 6.5
Foreign currency regulations...........coovieiiieiiiiiiieiieeciee e 5.3
Crime and theft ..o 3.3
TaX reGUIATIONS ..vvviiiii e 2.6
Insufficient capacity to iNNovate...........cccovvvviiiiiiii 2.5
Poor public health ... 2.2
Restrictive labor regulations.............cccccoeiiiiiiiii, 1.6
Policy instability .............c...... 14
Government instability/CoUPS ......ccvviiiiiiiiiiiicec e 0.1

5 10 15
Percent of responses

20

Note:  From the list of factors above, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between
1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Sierra Leone

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144 INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144
1st pillar: Institutions 6th pillar: Goods market efficiency
1.01 Property rights 3.6 111 6.01 Intensity of local competition..........cccoevvvviiiriiiinnnn, 37 i 136
1.02 Intellectual property protection .. [CI 102 6.02 Extent of market dominance .............ccoovvvieicnnne 3.0 e 131

1.03 Diversion of public funds 6.03 Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy
1.04 Public trust in politicians... 6.04 Extent and effect of taxation......

1.05 Irregular payments and bribes . 6.05 Total tax rate, % profits*............
1.06 Judicial independence..............cccceeeinen 2.8 6.06 No. procedures to start a business*.
1.07 Favoritism in decisions of government officials . 6.07 No. days to start a business*....
1.08 Wastefulness of government spending 6.08 Agricultural policy costs....

1.09 Burden of government regulation 6.09 Prevalence of trade barriers

1.10 Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes....3.8............ 64 6.10 Trade tariffs, % duty”
1.11 Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ... 3.0........... 110 6.11  Prevalence of foreign ownership....
1.12 Transparency of government policymaking............. 3.8, 114 6.12 Business impact of rules on FDI....
1.13 Gov't services for improved business performance...3.3............. 92 6.13 Burden of customs procedures
1.14 Business costs of terrorism 6.14 Imports as a percentage of GDP* ....
1.15 Business costs of crime and violence 6.15 Degree of customer orientation
1.16 Organized crime 6.16  Buyer sophistication............cccocveviiiiieiiirieee 23 134
1.17 Reliability of police services.... 36 104
1.18  Ethical behavior of firms .........ccccciiiciiiciiiens 36 92 7th pillar: Labor market efficiency
1.19 Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... 3.7 i 126 7.01  Cooperation in labor-employer relations ................. 44 . 59
1.20 Efficacy of corporate boards ..........ccovvvvviiiiiiiiinnnnn 4.0 112 7.02 Flexibility of wage determination....
1.21  Protection of minority shareholders’ interests......... 3.6 112 7.038 Hiring and firing practices
1.22  Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)* .......... 6.3 e 29 7.04 Redundancy costs, weeks of salary*
7.05 Pay and productivity
2nd pillar: Infrastructure 7.06 Reliance on professional management
2.01 Quality of overall infrastructure ............... 7.07 Brain drain

2.02 Quality of roads.........cc.ccccueee.
2.03 Quality of railroad infrastructure.
2.04 Quality of port infrastructure.......
2.05 Quality of air transport infrastructure....
2.06 Available airline seat kms/week, millions* ..
2.07 Quality of electricity supply 8.03 Financing through local equity market
2.08 Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.* 8.04 Ease of access to loans
2.09 Fixed telephone lines/100 POP.*.......ccoevvvrriveirnnnne 0.2 142 8.05 Venture capital availability

7.08 Women in labor force, ratio to men*..................... 0.97 cuvvveee. 6

8th pillar: Financial market development
8.01 Availability of financial services ..
8.02 Affordability of financial services....

8.06 Soundness of banks
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment 8.07 Regulation of securities exchanges
3.01 Government budget balance, % GDP*.................. D7 120 8.08 Legal rights index, 0-10 (best)*

3.02 Gross national savings, % GDP*
3.03 Inflation, annual % change*
3.04 General government debt, % GDP*
3.05 Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)*

185, 140 9th pillar: Technological readiness
000 106 9.01 Availability of latest technologies ...
166 136 9.02 Firm-level technology absorption...
9.03 FDI and technology transfer

4th pillar: Health and primary education 9.04 Individuals using Internet, %* ....
4.01 Business impact of malaria ............cccoevvviiiiiiinnns 2.0 144 9.05 Broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*.......... 0.0, 143
4.02 Malaria cases/100,000 pop.*. 32,0964 .......... 139 9.06 Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user* .................. 0.1, 144
4.03 Business impact of tuberculosis...............cccccoeeene 41 124 9.07 Mobile broadband subscriptions/100 pop.*............ 0.3 122

O 142

4.04 Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.*.........
4.05 Business impact of HIV/AIDS....
4.06 HIV prevalence, % adult pop.*
4.07 Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births
4.08 Life expectancy, years*.....
4.09 Quality of primary education...
4.10 Primary education enrollment, net %" ....

10th pillar: Market size
10.01 Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*....
10.02 Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*

11th pillar: Business sophistication

11.01 Local supplier quantity .

11.02 Local supplier quality....

5th pillar: Higher education and training 11.08 State of cluster development

5.01 Secondary education enrollment, gross %*.......... 276 136 11.04 Nature of competitive advantage...
5.02 Tertiary education enrollment, gross %* 11.05 Value chain breadth

5.08 Quality of the educational system 11.06 Control of international distribution

5.04 Quality of math and science education 11.07 Production process sophistication....

5.05 Quality of management schools 11.08 Extent of marketing .

5.06 Internet access in SChOOIS.........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiis 1.9 136 11.09 Wilingness to delegate authority ............ccoeviiiinis

5.07 Availability of research and training services........... 28 134
5.08 Extent of staff training ..........cccoveiiriiveiiriieeea 3 125 12th pillar: Innovation

12.01  Capacity for inNovation............cccevvviiiiiiiiiiiiieis
12.02 Quality of scientific research institutions ....
12.08 Company spending on R&D

12.04 University-industry collaboration in R&D..................

12.05 Gov't procurement of advanced tech products...... 3.2 . 103
12.06 Availability of scientists and engineers
12.07 PCT patents, applications/million pop.*.....

Notes: Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read
the Competitiveness Profiles” on page 109.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

South Africa

Key indicators, 2011

Population (millions)
GDP (US$ billions)*

GDP (PPP) per capita (int’l $), 1990-2011

GDP per capita (USS) .....covvvvvrerrrereeesesrsreeee 8,078.5 o _I O~ Souih Africa =0 Sub-Saharan Africa
GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total.................. 0.70 10,000 MC/O’OM

8,000
Sectoral value-added (% GDP), 2011
AGHCUIUIE ... 2.4 6,000 M
INAUSTIY o 30.6 4,000
SEIVICES ettt 67.0

2000 M
Human Development Index, 2011 b v 0 0
Score, (0-1) BESt..cciiiiiiiiiic 0.62 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011
Rank (out of 187 eConOMIES)..........cevvveiiviiiiiieninns 123
Sources: IMF; UNFPA; UNDP; World Bank
The Global Competitiveness Index

Rank  Score Stage of development
(out of 144)  (1-7)

GCI 2012-2013
GCI 2011-2012 (out of 142)
GCI 2010-2011 (out of 139)

Basic requirements (40.0%0)....cccereerrrerrerersersessnesnees 84
Institutions
Infrastructure
Macroeconomic environment
Health and primary education............c.cccevveiiiiviiniiinnnn.

Efficiency enhancers (50.0%)
Higher education and training
Goods market efficiency
Labor market efficiency
Financial market development ..
Technological readiness
Market SIZE......ccoviiiiiiiiiiic e

Innovation and sophistication factors (10.0%)
Business sophistication
INNOVATION ...

1 Transition Transition 3
1-2 2-3
Factor Efficiency Innovation
driven driven driven
Institutions
7
Innovation 5 Infrastructure
Business Macroeconomic
sophistication environment
Health and
Market size primary
education

Higher education
and training

Technological
readiness

Goods market
efficiency

Financial market
development

Labor market efficiency

=0~ South Africa =@ Efficiency-driven economies

The most problematic factors for doing business

Inadequately educated WOrkforce...........ccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnes
Restrictive labor regulations
Inefficient government bureaucracy ...
Inadequate supply of infrastructure
Corruption
Policy instability
Access to financing
Crime and theft
Poor work ethic in national labor force
Insufficient capacity to innovate
Foreign currency regulations
Tax rates
Tax regulations ...
Inflation
Poor public health
Government instability/coups

Note:

10 15

Percent of responses

20 25

From the list of factors above, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between

1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

South Africa

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144

1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06
1.07
1.08
1.09
1.10
A1
A2
A3
14
A5
16
A7
18
19
20
21
22

4 4 4 4 4 a4

1st pillar: Institutions
Property rights
Intellectual property protection ..
Diversion of public funds
Public trust in politicians...
Irregular payments and bribes
Judicial independence............

Favoritism in decisions of government officials .
Wastefulness of government spending

Burden of government regulation

5.4 26

Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes....5.0............ 17
Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ...4.8............. 16
Transparency of government policymaking............. 48 35
Gov't services for improved business performance...3.1.......... 106

Business costs of terrorism

Business costs of crime and violence

Organized crime
Reliability of police services....

Ethical behavior of firms .................

6.2 i 29
29 134
43 111
3.8 . 90

........................ 43.........48

Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... 6.6 i 1

Efficacy of corporate boards ..........

........................ 58 .

Protection of minority shareholders’ interests......... 6.0 i 2
Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)* .......... 8.0 i 10

6.01
6.02
6.03
6.04
6.05
6.06
6.07
6.08
6.09
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144

6th pillar: Goods market efficiency
Intensity of local competition
Extent of market dominance
Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy
Extent and effect of taxation......

Total tax rate, % profits*............
No. procedures to start a business*.
No. days to start a business*....
Agricultural policy costs....
Prevalence of trade barriers
Trade tariffs, % duty*
Prevalence of foreign ownership....
Business impact of rules on FDI....
Burden of customs procedures
Imports as a percentage of GDP* ....
Degree of customer orientation
Buyer sophistication..............ccocooiiiiiiiiii, A7 i 32

5.1 i 51
42 39

348 99

2.01
2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08
2.09

2nd pillar: Infrastructure

Quality of overall infrastructure ..
Quality of roads........c..ccceeee.
Quality of railroad infrastructure.
Quiality of port infrastructure.......

Quality of air transport infrastructure....

Available airline seat kms/week, millions* ..

Quality of electricity supply

Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.*
Fixed telephone lines/100 pop.*.....

........................ 8.2...........99

7.01
7.02
7.03
7.04
7.05
7.06
7.07
7.08

7th pillar: Labor market efficiency

Cooperation in labor-employer relations ................. 29. 144
Flexibility of wage determination....
Hiring and firing practices
Redundancy costs, weeks of salary”
Pay and productivity

Reliance on professional management
Brain drain
Women in labor force, ratio to men*..................... 0.75. 0. 85

3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.06

3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment
Government budget balance, % GDP*................. 4.6 105

Gross national savings, % GDP*
Inflation, annual % change*

General government debt, % GDP*
Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)*

L1650 87

388 68
L6144 48

8.01
8.02
8.03
8.04
8.05
8.06
8.07
8.08

8th pillar: Financial market development
Availability of financial services ..
Affordability of financial services ....
Financing through local equity market
Ease of access to loans
Venture capital availability
Soundness of banks
Regulation of securities exchanges
Legal rights index, 0-10 (best)*

4.01
4.02
4.03
4.04
4.05
4.06
4.07
4.08
4.09
4.10

4th pillar: Health and primary education

Business impact of malaria
Malaria cases/100,000 pop.* .
Business impact of tuberculosis

Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.*.

Business impact of HIV/AIDS....
HIV prevalence, % adult pop.*

Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births

Life expectancy, years*.....
Quality of primary education...

Primary education enrollment, net %* ....

9.01
9.02
9.03
9.04
9.05
9.06
9.07

9th pillar: Technological readiness
Availability of latest technologies ...
Firm-level technology absorption...
FDI and technology transfer
Individuals using Internet, %* .... .
Broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*.......... 1.8 s 95
Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user* ................ 189 s 63
Mobile broadband subscriptions/100 pop.*.......... 19.8. . 49

10.01
10.02

10th pillar: Market size
Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*....
Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*

5.01
5.02
5.03
5.04
5.06
5.06
5.07
5.08

5th pillar: Higher education and training
Secondary education enrollment, gross %*.......... 93.8. i 53

Tertiary education enrollment, gross %*

Quality of the educational system

Quality of math and science education

Quality of management schools

Internet access in schools..............

Extent of staff training ...........c.c.....

........................ 3 111
Availability of research and training services........... 4.4 51

........................ 46.......26

11.01
11.02
11.038
11.04
11.056
11.06
11.07
11.08
11.09

11th pillar: Business sophistication
Local supplier quantity .
Local supplier quality....
State of cluster development
Nature of competitive advantage...
Value chain breadth

Control of international distribution
Production process sophistication....
Extent of marketing .
Willingness to delegate authority ...........cccoveviviennne

12.01
12.02
12.03
12.04
12.05
12.06
12.07

12th pillar: Innovation
Capacity for iINNOVAtioN...........ccveviiiiiiiiiieiieiiees
Quiality of scientific research institutions ....
Company spending on R&D

University-industry collaboration in R&D..................

Gov’t procurement of advanced tech products...... ST VPR 105
Availability of scientists and engineers
PCT patents, applications/million pop.*.....

Notes: Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read

the Competitiveness Profiles” on page 109.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Swaziland

Key indicators, 2011

Population (MilioNS) ........ccovviiiiieiieiieeeeeee 1.2

GDP (US$ biIIions)* ................................................. 4.0 6,000
GDP per capita (USS)......ccccovvrrreieiieieiaienns 3,383.5

GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total.................. 0.01 5,000
Sectoral value-added (% GDP), 2011 4,000
AGFCURRUIE e 7.9

INAUSTTY o 45.8 3,000
SEIVICES ittt 46.3 2000
Human Development Index, 2011 1,000
Score, (0-1) BESt..cciiiiiiiiiic 0.52

Rank (out of 187 eConOMIEs)........c.cevvveiiiiiiiiieiinns 140

Sources: IMF; UNFPA; UNDP; World Bank

GDP (PPP) per capita (int’l $), 1990-2011

=0~ Swaziland =O= Sub-Saharan Africa

1991 1993 1995 1997

1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011

The Global Competitiveness Index

Rank  Score
(out of 144)  (1-7)

GCl 2012-2013 ...eeereemererermee e

GCl 20112012 (out of 142).... .

GCl 20102011 (0ut Of 139)...ieivieiiiiiiiieceie e 126...... 3.4
Basic requirements (40.0%0)....ccoeeraeerrrerrersersersesnneens 131...... 3.5
Institutions ..o, ..88...... 3.6
INfrastruCture ... 99...... 3.2
MacroeconomiC enviroNMENt .........cccccovivieiieiiiiiieins 128...... 3.6
Health and primary education............c.cccevveiiiiviiniiinnnn. 135...... 3.6
Efficiency enhancers (50.0%) ....ccuverrrveerssnersnsesssnnens 130...... 3.2
Higher education and training............cccveeiiiiiiiieenne 125...... 2.9
Goods market efficiency ..o 107 ...... 3.9
Labor market effiCienCy ........ccccoviiiiii 119..... 3.9
Financial market development ..........ccccooviiiiiiiieiiieeis 89...... 3.8
Technological readineSS.........vuviveiiiiiiiiiiiiiciee e 128...... 2.7
Market SIZE.......coviiiiiiiiiic 133...... 2.0
Innovation and sophistication factors (10.0%)......... 134...... 2.8
Business sophistication ...........cccccceeiiiiiiiiiii, 124 ... 3.3
INNOVATION......ciiiiiii 137..... 2.3

Stage of development

1 Transition Transition 3
1-2 2-3

Factor Efficiency Innovation
driven driven driven
Institutions
7
Innovation 5 Infrastructure
5 .
Business 4 Macroeconomic
sophistication environment
Health and
Market size primary
education

Technological

Higher education

readiness and training
Financial market Goods market
development efficiency

Labor market efficiency

=0~ Swaziland == Efficiency-driven economies

The most problematic factors for doing business

Inefficient government bureaucracy .............cccccveviiiiiiiinenne 20.4
COITUPDTION 1.ttt
ACCESS 10 fINANCING ..vviiiviieciiiccie e
Insufficient capacity to innovate..
Inadequate supply of infrastructure
TAX FAIES .ottt

Restrictive labor regulations.............c.ccccooiiiiiiiii
Government instability/CoUPS ......ccvviviiiiiiiiiiiie e
POliCY INSLADIIILY ©..evvveiiie e
TaX reGUIATIONS ...
INFIEEION. .
Poor work ethic in national labor force..........c.ccoocvviiiiiiiiniiis 3.9
Inadequately educated WOrkforCe..........ccoevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiees 2.1
Poor public health ... 1.4
Crime and theft ............. 1A
Foreign currency regulations...........coovieiiieiiieiiiieiieecee e 1.1

0 5 10

15 20 25
Percent of responses

Note:  From the list of factors above, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between
1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Swaziland

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144

1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06
1.07
1.08
1.09
1.10
A1
A2
A3
14
A5
16
A7
18
19
20
21
22

4 4 4 4 4 a4

1st pillar: Institutions
Property rights
Intellectual property protection ..
Diversion of public funds
Public trust in politicians...
Irregular payments and bribes
Judicial independence............

Favoritism in decisions of government officials .
Wastefulness of government spending

Burden of government regulation

Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes....
Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ...
Transparency of government policymaking.............

Gov't services for improved business performance...2.9.......... 121

Business costs of terrorism

Business costs of crime and violence

Organized crime
Reliability of police services....

Ethical behavior of firms .................

55 . 79
43 100
51 77
4.2 75

........................ 3.6.........99

Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... 51 . 40

Efficacy of corporate boards ..........

........................ 4.4.........87

Protection of minority shareholders’ interests......... 4.2 i, 67
Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)* .......... 4.3 101

6.01
6.02
6.03
6.04
6.05
6.06
6.07
6.08
6.09
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144

6th pillar: Goods market efficiency
Intensity of local competition
Extent of market dominance
Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy
Extent and effect of taxation......

Total tax rate, % profits*............
No. procedures to start a business*.
No. days to start a business*....
Agricultural policy costs....
Prevalence of trade barriers
Trade tariffs, % duty*
Prevalence of foreign ownership....
Business impact of rules on FDI....
Burden of customs procedures
Imports as a percentage of GDP* ....
Degree of customer orientation
Buyer sophistication..............ccocooiiiiiiiie, 31 100

...... 4.2.....111

2.01
2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08
2.09

2nd pillar: Infrastructure

Quality of overall infrastructure ..
Quality of roads........c..ccceeee.
Quality of railroad infrastructure.
Quiality of port infrastructure.......

Quality of air transport infrastructure....

Available airline seat kms/week, millions* ..

Quality of electricity supply

Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.*
Fixed telephone lines/100 pop.*.....

T 121

........................ 44.....109

7.01
7.02
7.03
7.04
7.05
7.06
7.07
7.08

7th pillar: Labor market efficiency

Cooperation in labor-employer relations ................. 4.0.......... 102
Flexibility of wage determination....
Hiring and firing practices
Redundancy costs, weeks of salary”
Pay and productivity

Reliance on professional management
Brain drain
Women in labor force, ratio to men*..................... 0.63.......... 111

3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.06

3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment
Government budget balance, % GDP*................. 6.8 129

Gross national savings, % GDP*
Inflation, annual % change*

General government debt, % GDP*
Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)*

8.01
8.02
8.03
8.04
8.05
8.06
8.07
8.08

8th pillar: Financial market development
Availability of financial services ..
Affordability of financial services ....
Financing through local equity market
Ease of access to loans
Venture capital availability
Soundness of banks
Regulation of securities exchanges
Legal rights index, 0-10 (best)*

4.01
4.02
4.03
4.04
4.05
4.06
4.07
4.08
4.09
4.10

4th pillar: Health and primary education

Business impact of malaria
Malaria cases/100,000 pop.* .
Business impact of tuberculosis

Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.*.

Business impact of HIV/AIDS....
HIV prevalence, % adult pop.*

Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births

Life expectancy, years*.....
Quality of primary education...

Primary education enrollment, net %* ....

9.01
9.02
9.03
9.04
9.05
9.06
9.07

9th pillar: Technological readiness
Availability of latest technologies ...
Firm-level technology absorption...
FDI and technology transfer

Individuals using Internet, %* .... LG 18 99
Broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*.......... 0.2 116
Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user* .................. 2.3 122
Mobile broadband subscriptions/100 pop.*............ 0.7 o 113

10.01
10.02

10th pillar: Market size
Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*....
Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*

5.01
5.02
5.03
5.04
5.06
5.06
5.07
5.08

5th pillar: Higher education and training
Secondary education enrollment, gross %*.......... 581 111

Tertiary education enrollment, gross %*

Quality of the educational system

Quality of math and science education

Quality of management schools

Internet access in schools..............

Extent of staff training ...........c.c.....

........................ 25......126
Availability of research and training services........... 3.0 132

........................ 3.8..........87

11.01
11.02
11.038
11.04
11.056
11.06
11.07
11.08
11.09

11th pillar: Business sophistication
Local supplier quantity .
Local supplier quality....
State of cluster development
Nature of competitive advantage...
Value chain breadth

Control of international distribution
Production process sophistication....
Extent of marketing .
Willingness to delegate authority ...........ccceveviviennne

12.01
12.02
12.03
12.04
12.05
12.06
12.07

12th pillar: Innovation

Capacity for iINNOVAtioN...........coevviieiiiiiieiiecies 24 . 130
Quality of scientific research institutions .... 23 133
Company spending on R&D 2.3 131
University-industry collaboration in R&D ................. 26 130
Gov't procurement of advanced tech products...... 25 137
Availability of scientists and engineers 2.6 144
PCT patents, applications/million pop.*..... 0.2 90

Notes: Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read

the Competitiveness Profiles” on page 109.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Tanzania

Key indicators, 2011
Population (MilioNS) ........cccvviieiieiiiiiiieeice 46.4 GDP (PPP) per capita (int'l $), 1990-2011
GDP (US$ DIllIONS)* 1. 23.9 2,500 —| - W o= . I—
GDP per capita (USS) ......vveereeeereeereereereeeeeen 565.5 Tanzania Sub-Saharan Africa M
GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total.................. 0.09 2000
Sectoral value-added (% GDP), 2011 I’O/O’/
e LT TR — 271 100 O_M
INAUSTTY o 26.5
SEIVICES vttt 46.4 1,000
Human Development Index, 2011 500 oS S S T S T T T T S SR T S T
Score, (0-1) BESt..cciiiiiiiiiic 0.47 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011
Rank (out of 187 eConOMIES)..........cevvveiiviiiiiieninns 152
Sources: IMF; UNFPA; UNDP; World Bank
The Global Competitiveness Index
Rank  Score Stage of development
(out of 144)  (1-7)

GCI 2012-2013
GCI 2011-2012 (out of 142).... .
GOl 2010-2011 (OUt OF 139)...r-vveereereereereeeereeereereeneen

Basic requirements (60.0%0)....ccccereerrerrersersersernneens
Institutions
Infrastructure
Macroeconomic environment
Health and primary education............c.cccevveiiiiviiniiinnnn.

Efficiency enhancers (35.0%)
Higher education and training
Goods market efficiency
Labor market efficiency
Financial market development
Technological readineSS.........vuviveiiiiiiiiiiiiiciee e
Market SIZE......ccoviiiiiiiiiiic e

Innovation and sophistication factors (5.0%)
Business sophistication
INNOVATION ...

Transition
2-3

Transition

1-2 2 3

Factor
driven

Innovation
driven

Efficiency
driven

Institutions

Innovation Infrastructure

6
5

4 Macroeconomic

environment

Business
sophistication

Health and
primary
education

Market size

Higher education
and training

Technological
readiness

Goods market
efficiency

Financial market
development
Labor market efficiency

=0=Tanzania  =O= Factor-driven economies

The most problematic factors for doing business

Corruption
Access to financing
Inadequate supply of infrastructure
INFlatioN....coveeiiic

Inefficient government bureaucracy
TAX FAIES .ottt
Inadequately educated WOrkforce..........ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiicces
Poor work ethic in national labor force............cccccvviiiiiiiiiiis
Tax regulations
Foreign currency regulations...........coovieiiiiiiiiiiieiicciee e
Poor public health
Crime and theft
Restrictive labor regulations
Policy instability
Insufficient capacity to innovate..
Government instability/coups

Note:

5 10 15

Percent of responses

20 25

From the list of factors above, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between

1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Tanzania

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144 INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144
1st pillar: Institutions 6th pillar: Goods market efficiency
1.01 Property rights 3.6 106 6.01 Intensity of local competition..........cccoevvvviiiriiiinnnn, 4.2, 109
1.02 Intellectual property protection .. 6.02 Extent of market dominance .............ccoovvvieicnnne 33 104

1.03 Diversion of public funds
1.04 Public trust in politicians...
1.05 Irregular payments and bribes
1.06 Judicial independence............
1.07 Favoritism in decisions of government officials .
1.08 Wastefulness of government spending
1.09 Burden of government regulation

6.03 Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy
6.04 Extent and effect of taxation......

6.05 Total tax rate, % profits*............
6.06 No. procedures to start a business*.
6.07 No. days to start a business*....
6.08 Agricultural policy costs....
6.09 Prevalence of trade barriers

1.10 Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes.... 3.7 ............ 68 6.10 Trade tariffs, % duty”
1.11 Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ...3.6............. 70 6.11  Prevalence of foreign ownership....
1.12 Transparency of government policymaking............. 40 93 6.12 Business impact of rules on FDI....
1.13 Gov't services for improved business performance...3.6............. 72 6.13 Burden of customs procedures
1.14 Business costs of terrorism 46......... 120 6.14 Imports as a percentage of GDP* ....
1.15 Business costs of crime and violence 45 87 6.15 Degree of customer orientation
1.16 Organized crime 48 s 93 6.16 Buyer sophistication............cccocveviiiiieiiiniicee 2.8 118
1.17 Reliability of police services.... 36 102
1.18  Ethical behavior of firms .........ccccciiiciiiciiiens 35 109 7th pillar: Labor market efficiency
1.19 Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... 39 114 7.01  Cooperation in labor-employer relations ................. 4.0.......... 101
1.20 Efficacy of corporate boards ..........ccovvvvviiiiiiiiinnnnn 44............ 78 7.02 Flexibility of wage determination.... 109
1.21  Protection of minority shareholders’ interests......... 3.9 s 94 7.038 Hiring and firing practices
1.22  Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)* .......... 50 80 7.04 Redundancy costs, weeks of salary*
7.05 Pay and productivity
2nd pillar: Infrastructure 7.06 Reliance on professional management
2.01 Quality of overall infrastructure ............... 7.07 Brain drain

2.02 Quality of roads.........cc.ccccueee.
2.03 Quality of railroad infrastructure.
2.04 Quality of port infrastructure.......
2.05 Quality of air transport infrastructure....
2.06 Available airline seat kms/week, millions* ..
2.07 Quality of electricity supply 8.03 Financing through local equity market
2.08 Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.* 8.04 Ease of access to loans
2.09 Fixed telephone lines/100 POP.*.......ccoevvvrriveirnnnne 03 139 8.05 Venture capital availability

7.08 Women in labor force, ratio to men*..................... 0.99...oveeen. 5

8th pillar: Financial market development
8.01 Availability of financial services ..
8.02 Affordability of financial services....

8.06 Soundness of banks
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment 8.07 Regulation of securities exchanges
3.01 Government budget balance, % GDP*.................. 6.0 121 8.08 Legal rights index, 0-10 (best)*

3.02 Gross national savings, % GDP*
3.03 Inflation, annual % change*
3.04 General government debt, % GDP*
3.05 Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)*

9th pillar: Technological readiness
9.01 Availability of latest technologies ...
9.02 Firm-level technology absorption...
9.03 FDI and technology transfer

122
129

4th pillar: Health and primary education 9.04 Individuals using Internet, %~ .... 12,00 113
4.01 Business impact of malaria 9.05 Broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*.......... 0.0, 137
4.02 Malaria cases/100,000 pop.*. ... 26,132.8.......... 128 9.06 Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user .................. 0.9, 133
4.03 Business impact of tuberculosis...............cccccoeeene 35 . 133 9.07 Mobile broadband subscriptions/100 pop.*............ 120 109

O 110

4.04 Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.*.........
4.05 Business impact of HIV/AIDS....
4.06 HIV prevalence, % adult pop.*
4.07 Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births
4.08 Life expectancy, years*.....
4.09 Quality of primary education...
4.10 Primary education enrollment, net %" ....

10th pillar: Market size
10.01 Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*....
10.02 Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*

11th pillar: Business sophistication

11.01 Local supplier quantity .

11.02 Local supplier quality....

5th pillar: Higher education and training 11.08 State of cluster development

5.01 Secondary education enrollment, gross %*.......... 274.......... 137 11.04 Nature of competitive advantage...
5.02 Tertiary education enrollment, gross %* 11.05 Value chain breadth

5.08 Quality of the educational system 11.06 Control of international distribution

5.04 Quality of math and science education 11.07 Production process sophistication....

5.05 Quality of management schools 11.08 Extent of marketing .

5.06 Internet access in SChOOIS.........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiis 2.8 . 120 11.09 Wilingness to delegate authority ............ccoeviiiinis

5.07 Availability of research and training services........... 3.6 108
5.08 Extent of staff training ..........cccoveiiriiveiiriieeea 3.8 i 77 12th pillar: Innovation
12.01  Capacity for inNovation............cccevveiiiiiiiiiiiiieins [C7 INUPR 71

12.02 Quality of scientific research institutions ....
12.08 Company spending on R&D
12.04 University-industry collaboration in R&D.................. 3.8 56
12.05 Gov't procurement of advanced tech products...... 35 73
12.06 Availability of scientists and engineers 3.6 105
12.07 PCT patents, applications/million pop.*..... 0.0, 117

Notes: Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read
the Competitiveness Profiles” on page 109.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Uganda

Key indicators, 2011

Population (MilioNS) ........cccvviieiieiiiiiiieeice 34.6

GDP (US$ biIIions)* ............................................... 17.4 2,500
GDP per capita (USS)......ccoovrvvvreiiiiiieieiiens 504.9

GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total.................. 0.06 2,000
Sectoral value-added (% GDP), 2011 1,500
AGHCURRUIE . 23.4

INAUSTTY o 25.4 1,000
SEIVICES ettt 51.1 500
Human Development Index, 2011 0
Score, (0-1) BESt..cciiiiiiiiiic 0.45

Rank (out of 187 eConOMIES)..........cevvveiiviiiiiieninns 161

Sources: IMF; UNFPA; UNDP; World Bank

GDP (PPP) per capita (int’l $), 1990-2011

—

=O~- Uganda =O= Sub-Saharan Africa

M

n—O’O’Oﬂ

o0°°

M

1991

1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003

2005 2007 2009 2011

The Global Competitiveness Index
Rank  Score
(out of 144)  (1-7)

GCl 2012-2013 ....eerereereeree e

GCI 2011-2012 (out of 142).... .
GOl 2010-2011 (OUt OF 139)...r-vveereereereereeeereeereereeneen

Basic requirements (60.0%0)....ccccereerrerrersersersernneens
Institutions ......cvvvveeiiieee
INFraStrUCTUNE ...

MacroeconomiC enviroNMENt .........cccccovivieiieiiiiiieins

Health and primary education............c.cccevveiiiiviiniiinnnn.

Efficiency enhancers (35.0%) ..ccccuvveerrveernsennieninnnens 104...... 3.7
Higher education and training............cccveeiiiiiiiieenne 127 ... 2.9
Goods market efficiency ..o 1083...... 4.0
Labor market effiCienCy ... 23...... 4.8
Financial market development ..........ccccooviiiiiiiieiiieeis 62...... 4.1
Technological readineSS.........vuviveiiiiiiiiiiiiiciee e 117 ... 2.9
Market SIZE......ccoviiiiiiiiiiic e 85...... 3.2
Innovation and sophistication factors (5.0%)........... 101...... 3.3
Business sophistication ...........cccccceeiiiiiiiiiii, 105...... 3.5
INNOVATION ...t 82...... 3.0

Stage of development

Transition

Factor Efficiency
driven driven
Institutions
Innovation 5
. 5
Business 4
sophistication
Market size

Technological
readiness

Financial market
development

Labor market efficiency

Transition
2-3 3

Innovation
driven

Infrastructure

Macroeconomic
environment

Health and
primary
education

Higher education
and training

Goods market
efficiency

=0~ Uganda  =O= Factor-driven economies

The most problematic factors for doing business

COMUPTION 1.
ACCESS 10 fINANCING ..vvieiiiiiiice e
INFIEEION .
Inadequate supply of infrastructure.
TAX FAEES. ..ttt

Insufficient capacity to iNnovate...........ccccevvviiiiiiii

Poor work ethic in national labor force............ccooceveiiiiiiciiies 4.2
Inefficient government bureaucracy ...........cccccevviiiiiiiiiiciiinis 4.2
Inadequately educated WOrkforCe..........covvvivviiiiiieiiiieiiieiiieans 3.3
Crime and theft ..o 2.6
Foreign currency regulations...........cocvieiiiiiiiiiiiieiieccees 2.2
POlICY INSTADIIILY ... 1.6
Poor public health ... 1.2
Government instability/CoUPS ......ccvviviiriiiiiiiiicceee 1.1
Tax regulations ............... 14
Restrictive labor regulations............coocvviiiiiiiiiii 0.4

5 10 15
Percent of responses

20

Note:  From the list of factors above, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between
1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

Uganda

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144 INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144
1st pillar: Institutions 6th pillar: Goods market efficiency

1.01 Property rights
1.02 Intellectual property protection ..
1.03 Diversion of public funds
1.04 Public trust in politicians...
1.05 Irregular payments and bribes
1.06 Judicial independence............
1.07 Favoritism in decisions of government officials .
1.08 Wastefulness of government spending
1.09 Burden of government regulation

6.01 Intensity of local competition
6.02 Extent of market dominance
6.03 Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy
6.04 Extent and effect of taxation......

6.05 Total tax rate, % profits*............
6.06 No. procedures to start a business*.
6.07 No. days to start a business*....
6.08 Agricultural policy costs....
6.09 Prevalence of trade barriers

1.10 Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes....4.1............ 49 6.10 Trade tariffs, % duty”
1.11 Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ...3.9............ 59 6.11  Prevalence of foreign ownership....
1.12 Transparency of government policymaking............. 44.......... 59 6.12 Business impact of rules on FDI....
1.13 Gov't services for improved business performance...3.8............. 63 6.13 Burden of customs procedures
1.14 Business costs of terrorism 3.7 138 6.14 Imports as a percentage of GDP* .... 450 72
1.15 Business costs of crime and violence 34 126 6.15 Degree of customer orientation
1.16 Organized crime 4.2 112 6.16  Buyer sophistication.............ccocvvviiiiiiiiiiciee 25, 127
1.17 Reliability of police services.... 39 87
1.18  Ethical behavior of firms .........ccccciiiciiiciiiens 36 89 7th pillar: Labor market efficiency
1.19 Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... 47 105 7.01  Cooperation in labor-employer relations ................. 4.2 i 86
1.20 Efficacy of corporate boards ..........ccovvvvviiiiiiiiinnnnn A7 i 48 7.02 Flexibility of wage determination....
1.21  Protection of minority shareholders’ interests......... 3.9 s 97 7.038 Hiring and firing practices
1.22  Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)* .......... 4.0 110 7.04 Redundancy costs, weeks of salary*
7.05 Pay and productivity
2nd pillar: Infrastructure 7.06 Reliance on professional management
2.01 Quality of overall infrastructure ............... 7.07 Brain drain

2.02 Quality of roads.........cc.ccccueee.
2.03 Quality of railroad infrastructure.
2.04 Quality of port infrastructure.......
2.05 Quality of air transport infrastructure....
2.06 Available airline seat kms/week, millions* ..
2.07 Quality of electricity supply 8.03 Financing through local equity market
2.08 Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.* . 8.04 Ease of access to loans
2.09 Fixed telephone lines/100 POP.*.......ccoevvvrriveirnnnne 1.8 123 8.05 Venture capital availability

7.08 Women in labor force, ratio to men*..................... 0.96.............. 7

8th pillar: Financial market development
8.01 Availability of financial services ..
8.02 Affordability of financial services....

8.06 Soundness of banks
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment 8.07 Regulation of securities exchanges
3.01 Government budget balance, % GDP*.................. T2 132 8.08 Legal rights index, 0-10 (best)*

3.02 Gross national savings, % GDP* 186 108
3.03 Inflation, annual % change*
3.04 General government debt, % GDP*

3.05 Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)*

9th pillar: Technological readiness
292 40 9.01 Availability of latest technologies ...
..35.0. . 93 9.02 Firm-level technology absorption...
9.03 FDI and technology transfer

4th pillar: Health and primary education 9.04 Individuals using Internet, %* ....
4.01 Business impact of malaria ............cccoevvviiiiiiinnns 2.8 . 136 9.05 Broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*.......... 0.3, 114
4.02 Malaria cases/100,000 pop.*. ... 28,0374 .......... 133 9.06 Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user* .................. 1.8 125
4.03 Business impact of tuberculosis...............cccccoeeene 40......... 125 9.07 Mobile broadband subscriptions/100 pop.*............ 28 96

O 117

4.04 Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.*.........
4.05 Business impact of HIV/AIDS....
4.06 HIV prevalence, % adult pop.*
4.07 Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births
4.08 Life expectancy, years*.....
4.09 Quality of primary education...
4.10 Primary education enrollment, net %" ....

10th pillar: Market size
10.01 Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*....
10.02 Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*

11th pillar: Business sophistication

11.01 Local supplier quantity .

11.02 Local supplier quality....

5th pillar: Higher education and training 11.08 State of cluster development

5.01 Secondary education enrollment, gross %*.......... 281 135 11.04 Nature of competitive advantage...
5.02 Tertiary education enrollment, gross %* 11.05 Value chain breadth

5.08 Quality of the educational system 11.06 Control of international distribution

5.04 Quality of math and science education 11.07 Production process sophistication....

5.05 Quality of management schools 11.08 Extent of marketing .

5.06 Internet access in SChOOIS.........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiis 29 118 11.09 Wilingness to delegate authority ............cccocvviiinns

5.07 Availability of research and training services........... 3.8 . 91
5.08 Extent of staff training ..........cccoveiiriiveiiriieeea 3.6 100 12th pillar: Innovation
12.01  Capacity for iNNovation............cccevveiiiiiiiiiiiiieins 2.8 102

12.02 Quality of scientific research institutions ....
12.08 Company spending on R&D
12.04 University-industry collaboration in R&D.................. 3.6 68
12.05 Gov't procurement of advanced tech products...... 36 68
12.06 Availability of scientists and engineers
12.07 PCT patents, applications/million pop.*.....

0.0 118

Notes: Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read
the Competitiveness Profiles” on page 109.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

/ambia

Key indicators, 2011
Population (MilioNS) ........cccvviieiieiiiiiiieeice 13.5 GDP (PPP) per capita (int'l $), 1990-2011
GDP (US$ DIllIONS)* 1. 19.2 2,500 —| - W o= . I—
GDP Per Capita (USS) ......reerreessseseesssessessenn 1,413.8 Zambia Sub-Saharan Africa M
GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total.................. 0.03 2000
Sectoral value-added (% GDP), 2011 I’O/O’/
e LT TR — 207 100 O_M
INAUSTTY o 37.7
SEIVICES vttt 415 1,000
Human Development Index, 2011 Bl e e e
Score, (0-1) BESt..cciiiiiiiiiic 0.43 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011
Rank (out of 187 eConOMIES)..........cevvveiiviiiiiieninns 164
Sources: IMF; UNFPA; UNDP; World Bank
The Global Competitiveness Index
Rank  Score Stage of development
(out of 144)  (1-7)

GCl 2012-2013 ...eeereemererermee e “ Transition 2 Transition 3
GCl 20112012 (out of 142).... 1-2 2-3
GCl 20102011 (0ut Of 139)...ieivieiiiiiiiieceie e Factor Efficiency Innovation
driven driven driven
Basic requirements (60.0%0)....ccccereerrerrersersersernneens
Institutions ..o, Institutions
Infrastructure ... Innovation 6 Infrastructure
MacroeconomiC enviroNMENt ..........ccccvevvivieiieineeeee 5
Health and primary education.............cccccevvevvieiiniinannan Business 4 Macroeconomic
sophistication environment
Efficiency enhancers (35.0%) ..ccccuvveerrveernsennieninnnens 108...... 3.6
Higher education and training...............cccoeeieiiiienenns 121......3.1 Market size H;?:;:‘a?;‘d
Goods market efficienCy .........cocveviiiiiiii 42...... 4.5 education
Labor market effiCienCy ........ccccoviiiiii 111 4.0
Financial market development .........ccccoccoveviiiieiieeeene. 50...... 4.4 Technological Higher education
Technological readiNESS..............cvvoveveeeeeeeeeeeeereian 115......3.0 readiness and training
Market SIZE.......coviiiiiiiiiic 1. 2.7 Financial market Goods market
development efficiency
Innovation and sophistication factors (5.0%).......c..... 67 ...... 3.6 Labor market efficiency
Bu3|ne§s SOPhISHICAtioN ....eciiiiiiiicic 75...... 3.8 O Zambia =0 Facior-criven economies
INNOVATION ...t 61...... 3.3
The most problematic factors for doing business
ACCESS 10 fiINANCING ... 24.5
COITUPDTION 1.ttt 15.0
TAX TAEES. .ttt 9.5
Inadequate supply of infrastructure.... 7.7
Poor work ethic in national labor force...........ccccoovvvviiiiiiin 6.1
Foreign currency regulations............cccceviiiciiiiiiiieie 5.0
Insufficient capacity to innovate............cccocvviiiiiiiiis 4.2
Policy iNStability ........coooiiiiiiiiiii 4.0
INFIEEION . . 3.9
Inadequately educated WOrkforCe..........covvvvvviiiiieiiiieiieciiiees 3.8
Inefficient government bureauCracy ........cc.cooovvvvvieiiiieiinciiieens 3.7
Tax regulations .......ccooiiiiiiiii e 3.4
Poor public health ... 3.1
Restrictive labor regulations.............cccccoeiiiiiiiii, 2.7
Crime and theft .........ccce. .24
Government instability/CoUPS ......ccvviiiiiiiiiiiicec e 1.3
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
Percent of responses
Note:  From the list of factors above, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between

1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

/ambia

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144

1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06
1.07
1.08
1.09
1.10
A1
A2
A3
14
A5
16
A7
18
19
20
21
22

4 4 4 4 4 a4

1st pillar: Institutions
Property rights
Intellectual property protection ..
Diversion of public funds
Public trust in politicians...
Irregular payments and bribes
Judicial independence............

Favoritism in decisions of government officials .
Wastefulness of government spending

Burden of government regulation

4.5 58

Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes....4.4............ 39
Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ...3.9............ 55
Transparency of government policymaking............. 46 46
Gov't services for improved business performance... 4.1 ............ 41

Business costs of terrorism

Business costs of crime and violence

Organized crime
Reliability of police services....

Ethical behavior of firms .................

6.2 i 28
47 i 79
58 i 37
44 63

........................ 4.0.........68

Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... 4.6 67

Efficacy of corporate boards ..........

........................ 4.7..........53

Protection of minority shareholders’ interests......... 45. 46
Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)* .......... 53 i 65

6.01
6.02
6.03
6.04
6.05
6.06
6.07
6.08
6.09
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144

6th pillar: Goods market efficiency
Intensity of local competition
Extent of market dominance
Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy
Extent and effect of taxation......
Total tax rate, % profits*............
No. procedures to start a business*.
No. days to start a business*....
Agricultural policy costs....
Prevalence of trade barriers
Trade tariffs, % duty*
Prevalence of foreign ownership....
Business impact of rules on FDI....
Burden of customs procedures
Imports as a percentage of GDP* ....
Degree of customer orientation
Buyer sophistication..............ccocooiiiiiiiie, B4 72

5.0 61
4.0 50

11

427 79

2.01
2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08
2.09

2nd pillar: Infrastructure

Quality of overall infrastructure ..
Quality of roads........c..ccceeee.
Quality of railroad infrastructure.
Quiality of port infrastructure.......

Quality of air transport infrastructure....

Available airline seat kms/week, millions* ..

Quality of electricity supply

Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.*
Fixed telephone lines/100 pop.*.....

........................ 0.6........133

7.01
7.02
7.03
7.04
7.05
7.06
7.07
7.08

7th pillar: Labor market efficiency

Cooperation in labor-employer relations ................. A7 s 88
Flexibility of wage determination....
Hiring and firing practices
Redundancy costs, weeks of salary”
Pay and productivity

Reliance on professional management
Brain drain
Women in labor force, ratio to men*..................... 0.85....uuu.... 51

3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.06

3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment
Government budget balance, % GDP*................. B4 79

Gross national savings, % GDP*
Inflation, annual % change*

General government debt, % GDP*
Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)*

8.01
8.02
8.03
8.04
8.05
8.06
8.07
8.08

8th pillar: Financial market development
Availability of financial services ..
Affordability of financial services ....
Financing through local equity market
Ease of access to loans
Venture capital availability
Soundness of banks
Regulation of securities exchanges
Legal rights index, 0-10 (best)*

4.01
4.02
4.03
4.04
4.05
4.06
4.07
4.08
4.09
4.10

4th pillar: Health and primary education

Business impact of malaria
Malaria cases/100,000 pop.* .
Business impact of tuberculosis

Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.*.

Business impact of HIV/AIDS....
HIV prevalence, % adult pop.*

Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births

Life expectancy, years*.....
Quality of primary education...

Primary education enrollment, net %* ....

.. 22,100.5.........0 127
...... 33..........136
O 134

9.01
9.02
9.03
9.04
9.05
9.06
9.07

9th pillar: Technological readiness
Availability of latest technologies ...
Firm-level technology absorption...
FDI and technology transfer

Individuals using Internet, %* .... L1160 116
Broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*.......... 0.1, 126
Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user* .................. 05, 138
Mobile broadband subscriptions/100 pop.*............ 04........ 17

10.01
10.02

10th pillar: Market size
Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*....
Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*

5.01
5.02
5.03
5.04
5.06
5.06
5.07
5.08

5th pillar: Higher education and training
Secondary education enrollment, gross %*.......... 30.4.......... 134

Tertiary education enrollment, gross %*

Quality of the educational system

Quality of math and science education

Quality of management schools

Internet access in schools..............

Extent of staff training ...........c.c.....

........................ 3.2.....107
Availability of research and training services........... 43 61

........................ 35........108

11.01
11.02
11.038
11.04
11.056
11.06
11.07
11.08
11.09

11th pillar: Business sophistication
Local supplier quantity .
Local supplier quality....
State of cluster development
Nature of competitive advantage...
Value chain breadth

Control of international distribution
Production process sophistication....
Extent of marketing .
Willingness to delegate authority ...........ccccveviviennne

12.01
12.02
12.03
12.04
12.05
12.06
12.07

12th pillar: Innovation
Capacity for iINNOVAtioN...........ccveviiiiiiiiiieiieiiees [C7 INUPR 76
Quiality of scientific research institutions ....
Company spending on R&D
University-industry collaboration in R&D.................. 38 . 55
Gov’t procurement of advanced tech products...... 39. 41
Availability of scientists and engineers
PCT patents, applications/million pop.*.....

0.0 103

Notes: Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read

the Competitiveness Profiles” on page 109.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

/imbabwe

Key indicators, 2011
Population (MilioNS) ........cccvviieiieiiiiiiieeice 12.8 GDP (PPP) per capita (int'l $), 1990-2011
GDP (US$ DIlIONS)* 1 9.5 2,500 —| o7 - . I—
GDP per Gapita (USS) c-.oooooeoeoooeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeoeeeee 752.1 Zimbabwe Sub-Saharan Africa M
GDP (PPP) as share (%) of world total.................. 0.01 2,000
Sectoral value-added (% GDP), 2011 1,500 M
AGHCURRUIE . 12.8
INAUSEY oo 22.9 1,000 o-o.o\q
SEIVICES ettt 64.3 500
Human Development Index, 2011 b o 0 0
Score, (0-1) BESt..cciiiiiiiiiic 0.38 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011
Rank (out of 187 eConOMIES)..........cevvveiiviiiiiieninns 173
Sources: IMF; UNFPA; UNDP; World Bank
The Global Competitiveness Index
Rank  Score Stage of development
(out of 144)  (1-7)

GCI 2012-2013
GCI 2011-2012 (out of 142)....
GCI 2010-2011 (out of 139)

Basic requirements (60.0%)
Institutions
Infrastructure
Macroeconomic environment
Health and primary education

Efficiency enhancers (35.0%)
Higher education and training
Goods market efficiency
Labor market efficiency
Financial market development
Technological readiness
Market size

Innovation and sophistication factors (5.0%)
Business sophistication
Innovation

Transition
2-3

Transition

1-2 2 3

Factor
driven

Innovation
driven

Efficiency
driven

Institutions

Innovation Infrastructure

6
5

4 Macroeconomic

environment

Business
sophistication

Health and
primary
education

Market size

Higher education
and training

Technological
readiness

Goods market
efficiency

Financial market
development
Labor market efficiency

=0=Zimbabwe ~ =O= Factor-driven economies

The most problematic factors for doing business

Access to financing
Policy instability
Inadequate supply of infrastructure
Inefficient government bureaucracy ...
Corruption
Restrictive labor regulations
Government instability/coups
Tax rates
Foreign currency regulations
Insufficient capacity to innovate
Poor work ethic in national labor force
Crime and theft
Tax regulations
Poor public health
Inadequately educated workforce...
Inflation

Note:

10 15

Percent of responses

20 25

From the list of factors above, respondents were asked to select the five most problematic for doing business in their country and to rank them between

1 (most problematic) and 5. The bars in the figure show the responses weighted according to their rankings.
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Part 3: Competitiveness Profiles

/imbabwe

The Global Competitiveness Index in detail

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144

1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06
1.07
1.08
1.09
1.10
A1
A2
A3
14
A5
16
A7
18
19
20
21
22

4 4 4 4 4 a4

1st pillar: Institutions
Property rights
Intellectual property protection ..
Diversion of public funds
Public trust in politicians...
Irregular payments and bribes
Judicial independence............

Favoritism in decisions of government officials .
Wastefulness of government spending

Burden of government regulation

Efficiency of legal framework in settling disputes....
Efficiency of legal framework in challenging regs. ...
Transparency of government policymaking.............

2.6 137

Gov't services for improved business performance...2.6.......... 131

Business costs of terrorism

Business costs of crime and violence

Organized crime
Reliability of police services....

Ethical behavior of firms .................

6.1 s 38
4.8 73
58 .. 36
3.0 124

........................ 39..n 72

Strength of auditing and reporting standards ......... 5.2 i, 35

Efficacy of corporate boards ..........

........................ 4.8... 1

Protection of minority shareholders’ interests......... 46 43
Strength of investor protection, 0-10 (best)* .......... 4.3 101

6.01
6.02
6.03
6.04
6.05
6.06
6.07
6.08
6.09
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16

INDICATOR VALUE RANK/144

6th pillar: Goods market efficiency
Intensity of local competition
Extent of market dominance
Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy
Extent and effect of taxation......

Total tax rate, % profits*............
No. procedures to start a business*.
No. days to start a business*....
Agricultural policy costs....
Prevalence of trade barriers
Trade tariffs, % duty*
Prevalence of foreign ownership....
Business impact of rules on FDI....
Burden of customs procedures
Imports as a percentage of GDP* ...
Degree of customer orientation 128
Buyer sophistication..............ccccooiiiiiiiii, 3.2 93

...... 4.4........94
...... 36........80

2.01
2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08
2.09

2nd pillar: Infrastructure

Quality of overall infrastructure ..
Quality of roads........c..ccceeee.
Quality of railroad infrastructure.
Quiality of port infrastructure.......

Quality of air transport infrastructure....

Available airline seat kms/week, millions* ..

Quality of electricity supply

Mobile telephone subscriptions/100 pop.*
Fixed telephone lines/100 pop.*.....

........................ 28...114

7.01
7.02
7.03
7.04
7.05
7.06
7.07
7.08

7th pillar: Labor market efficiency

Cooperation in labor-employer relations ................. 3.8 122
Flexibility of wage determination..............ccccccoeee. 25
Hiring and firing practices
Redundancy costs, weeks of salary”
Pay and productivity

Reliance on professional management
Brain drain
Women in labor force, ratio to men*..................... 0.93...uuee. 18

3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.06

3rd pillar: Macroeconomic environment
Government budget balance, % GDP*................. 2.1 56

Gross national savings, % GDP*
Inflation, annual % change*

General government debt, % GDP*
Country credit rating, 0-100 (best)*

8.01
8.02
8.03
8.04
8.05
8.06
8.07
8.08

8th pillar: Financial market development
Availability of financial services ..
Affordability of financial services ....
Financing through local equity market
Ease of access to loans
Venture capital availability
Soundness of banks
Regulation of securities exchanges
Legal rights index, 0-10 (best)*

4.01
4.02
4.03
4.04
4.05
4.06
4.07
4.08
4.09
4.10

4th pillar: Health and primary education

Business impact of malaria
Malaria cases/100,000 pop.* .
Business impact of tuberculosis

Tuberculosis cases/100,000 pop.*.

Business impact of HIV/AIDS....
HIV prevalence, % adult pop.*

Infant mortality, deaths/1,000 live births

Life expectancy, years*.....
Quality of primary education...

Primary education enrollment, net %* ....

11,6457 123
...... 3.6.....131
O 140

9.01
9.02
9.03
9.04
9.05
9.06
9.07

9th pillar: Technological readiness
Availability of latest technologies ...
Firm-level technology absorption...
FDI and technology transfer
Individuals using Internet, %* .... .
Broadband Internet subscriptions/100 pop.*.......... 0.3 113
Int’l Internet bandwidth, kb/s per user* .................. 1.7 s 126
Mobile broadband subscriptions/100 pop.*.......... 149 56

10.01
10.02

10th pillar: Market size
Domestic market size index, 1-7 (best)*....
Foreign market size index, 1-7 (best)*

5.01
5.02
5.03
5.04
5.06
5.06
5.07
5.08

5th pillar: Higher education and training
Secondary education enrollment, gross %*.......... 38.0.......... 125

Tertiary education enrollment, gross %*

Quality of the educational system

Quality of math and science education

Quality of management schools

Internet access in schools..............

Extent of staff training ...........c.c.....

........................ 26......1238
Availability of research and training services........... 36 104

........................ 3.8...........82

11.01
11.02
11.038
11.04
11.056
11.06
11.07
11.08
11.09

11th pillar: Business sophistication
Local supplier quantity .
Local supplier quality....
State of cluster development
Nature of competitive advantage...
Value chain breadth

Control of international distribution
Production process sophistication....
Extent of marketing .
Willingness to delegate authority ...........ccceveviviennne

12.01
12.02
12.03
12.04
12.05
12.06
12.07

12th pillar: Innovation
Capacity for iINNOVAtioN...........ccveviiiiiiiiiieiieiiees
Quiality of scientific research institutions ...
Company spending on R&D

University-industry collaboration in R&D..................

Gov’t procurement of advanced tech products...... 26 135
Availability of scientists and engineers
PCT patents, applications/million pop.*.....

Notes: Values are on a 1-to-7 scale unless otherwise annotated with an asterisk (*). For further details and explanation, please refer to the section “How to Read

the Competitiveness Profiles” on page 109.
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The publication of this year’s Africa Competitiveness Report comes at a time of growing international
attention on Africa as an investment destination and increasing talk of an African economic
renaissance. This greater optimism is being spurred on by a decade of strong growth, with many
countries relatively unscathed by the global economic crisis. However, growth remains unevenly
spread across the region, and its relatively short time period has not yet led to a convergence in living
standards with those observed in other rapidly growing developing regions. Indeed, Africais at a
crossroads, and decisions and actions today will have a strong bearing on whether it places itself on
a path similar to that of other regions such as developing Asia, allowing it to transition from resource-
driven to higher-value-added growth. Regional integration in this context can play a critical role going
forward, offering a yet-untapped potential to get closer to this goal.

The aim of this Report is to provide a better understanding of the benefits of regional integration for
higher-value-added growth and to discuss current constraints as well as the policy environment
required to develop the necessary infrastructure for connecting Africa’s markets in a sustainable way.

Much has been done in recent years to improve the business environment in Africa. Continued policy
and institutional reforms are central to ensuring that African countries remain on a higher growth
trajectory. This year’'s Report places a particular focus on connecting Africa’s markets in a sustainable
way by fostering trade facilitation, upgrading infrastructure in a way that strengthens backward and
forward linkages from such projects, and piloting growth pole projects—multi-sector and multi-year
investments with the aim of accelerating export industries and supporting infrastructure around
particular natural resources or agglomeration economies.

This is the fourth Report on the region’s business environment to leverage the knowledge and
expertise within the African Development Bank, the World Bank, and the World Economic Forum.
It presents a unified vision that maps out the policy challenges that must be met to boost Africa’s
competitiveness by connecting Africa’s markets through increased regional integration.

Also included are detailed competitiveness profiles for 38 African countries, providing a comprehensive
summary of their competitive strengths and weaknesses. The Africa Competitiveness Report 2013 is
an invaluable tool for policymakers, business strategists, and other key stakeholders, as well as
essential reading for all those with an interest in the region.
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